in energy conservation. The green leader training (supervised by the ministry of Environ-
ment) assisted KORAIL in developing and operating a talent pool of energy mentors.
various campaigns (including ‘Let’s Wear Long Underwear’) also contribute to nation-
wide energy saving promotional activities.

Conserving Operational Energy for Train Operation
We are fully committed to advancing our railroad system by ensuring the systemized
management of operational energy for train operation, which accounts for 91% of the
total energy consumption at KORAIL. Detailed actions taken to conserve energy include
the practice of eco-driving habits, the prevention of idling of powered rolling stock and
conservation of energy during vehicle inspections.

Conserving Operational Energy of Trains
Stronger endeavors to save the consumption of idle r.p.m of diesel trains and the efficient
operation of train cars, enabled us to post KRW 11.2 billion in energy savings annually.

Expansion of lED lighting
In order to save electricity, we are increasingly installing LED lighting devices in existing
buildings (as well as trains).

Penetration of lED lighting in Subway Trains
Unit: Car, KRW 1 million

Category 2009 2010 20112012(Expected) Total

lED-replaced cars  360 380 380 750 1,870

Monetary savings 107 113 113 223 556

Introduction of Eco-friendly Electricity-powered Trains
To maximize the efficient use of operational energy, we offer precedence to the operation
of electricity-powered trains, which are three times more energy efficient than diesel trains.

Category
Converted km by Train (1,000 km)

2009 2010 2011

Total 1,654,407(100%) 1,681,095(100%) 1,760,895(100%)

Diesel train 604,963(37%) 594,873(35%) 570,645(32%)

Electricity-powered train 1,049,444(63%) 1,086,222(65%) 1,190,250(68%)

‘Let’s Wear Long Underwear’ campaign

Operation of Storage Devices for Operational Electricity
To ensure the efficient use of operational electricity, electricity storage devices are in
operation at yongjeong sectioning point on the Gyeongbu high-speed train line and the
reuse of regenerative electricity save us KRW 300 million (3,377mWh) in energy costs
annually.

Achievements in Conservation of Daily Consumption Energy
All KORAIL, employees join the campaign to practice a greener lifestyle and lead energy-
saving activities. This campaign, along with others, which were launched in order to help